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DECISION and ORDER

On June.5, 1984, Local 1522 of Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Union)
filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a
complaint alleging that the City of Bridgeport (City) had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by Section 7-470(a)(6)  of the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (Act) in that:

Since on May 17, 1984 and all times thereafter the above named
respondent thru its officers , agents and representatives have
been in violation of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, in
particular Section 7-470  (a) (6).

In particular on May 16, 1984, representatives of the City
resolved a grievance (54-84, Sanitation Department) as follows:

"to be given truck 22 and route 4." Thereafter representa-
tives of the City have willfully refused to comply with the
Resolution.

REMEDY SOUGHT:

1) Comply with resolution pursuant to grievance 854-84

2) Pay all costs borne in the proceeding(s) both present and
future.



.
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After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the parties .appeated  before the Labor Board for a hearing on October 15,
1984. Both parties were represented and provided a full opportunity to
adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.
.Written  post-hearing briefs were filed on December 31, 1984.

On th.e  basis of the record before us, we make the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act and at all times relevant to this case has been the exclusive bargaining
representative for a broad unit of City employees including workers in the
sanitation department.

3. Wyatt Eppes is employed as a driver in the Ci,ty’s sanitation
department.

4. On April 9,  1984, Eppes filed the following grievance under the
collective bargaining agreement between the City and the Union:

54-84 Sanitation 1
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY & MWICIPAL  EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO

GRIEVANCE FORM

Date 4/g/84Local  Name and Number 1522
Employee's Name Wyatt Eppes
Date of Membership  in Union
Dues paid up to date
Present working title Truck Driver
Statement of grievance by member I am a Driver on No. 10 Route.
I asked Supervisor for Route No. 4 - Which Driver Retired and
Route was open. I was told that Route was being left for Over-

*Time  work. And now he has a new Driver with Less Seniority than I
on the same Route I for. So I am filing Grievance, Because I
asked for the Same Route 3 different times and was turned down.
And I’m also filing Grievance for Truck 22. That was offered to
me by my Supervisor 2 different times. I accepted to take the
Truck. But I went on vacation. When I came back to work I was
told I cannot have the truck. They were keeping it on route with
buckets. Then He gave it to a Spare-Driver that has less
Seniority than me. I am left with a truck that is no good. I am
filing Grievance for it too.

(Exhibit 3)

5. Eppes’  grievance was denied at the first three steps of the
grievance procedure.
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6. On May 16, 1984, the City and the Union met on a large number of
grievances i.n accordance with their usual practice in an effort to settle
grievances short of arbitration. ,

7. Present for the Union at the May 16, 1984 meeting were the
.following per sons : Paul Wallace, Union Staff Representative; James Grace, .
Union president; the Union’s Executive Financial Secretary; and Wyatt Eppes,
the grievant.

8. Present for the City at the May 16, .l984  meeting was attorney
David Hnath.

9. The,subject of whether particular trucks are assigned to
particular routes was not raised by either party at the meeting.

1 0 . From the testimony given at the hearing in the present case, it
appeared to be the usual practice within the City’s sanitation department
that particular trucks are in fact assigned to particular routes.

11. Hnath was unfamiliar with truck and route assignments within the
sanitation department.

12. .It  is generally the custom at settlement meetings such as that
held on May 16, 1984 for the City’s  representative to rely upon an accurate
representation by.the Union of the facts surrounding a grievance being

-,-considered for settlement.

13. 'At least some of the Union representatives at the May 16, 1984
meeting, including grievant Eppes, knew that the usual practice within the
sanitation department was to assign a particular truck to a particular
route.

14. At least some of the Union representatives at the May 16, 1984
meeting, including Eppes, knew that Truck 22 had not been assigned to
Route 4.

15. There was no evidence adduced at the hearing showing that it
would be impracticable or otherwise inappropriate to assign Truck 22 to
Route 4.

16. The whole point of Eppes’  grievance was to have Truck 22 assigned
to Route 4 and for Eppes to be given Truck 22 and Route 4.

17. It apparently was not clear to Hnath that Truck 22 was not
+. already assigned to Route 4.

18. However, nothing adduced at the hearing in the present case
showed that any of the Union representatives were aware of any such
misapprehension by Hnath.

19. Hnath settled the grievance at the May 16, 1984 meeting by
agreeing in writing that Eppes was “to be given Truck 22 and Route 4.”
(Ex.  2)
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20. This agreement was signed by Hnath and the Union representatives
present at the meeting. .

21; The agreement was subsequently confirmed on May 25, 1984 by a
letter to Union president Grace from Leo J. Redgate,  Sr., the City’s Labor
.Relations  Assistant .  (Ex.  4)

.
22. A copy of Redgate’s  letter was sent to Ronald DeFilippo, the

City’s Director of Public Works. Appended to that letter was a copy of the
settlement agreement.

23. By letter to DeFilippo  dated May 30, 1984, Redgate  asked that
DeFilippo  implement the settlement agreement. Appended to that letter was a
copy of the settlement agreement.

24. Since that time and continuing at the time of the hearing, the
City has refused to assign Eppes to Truck 22 and Route 4.

Conclusions of Law

1. A municipal employer’s refusal to comply with a grievance
settlement constitutes a violation of Sections 7-470(a)(6)  of the Act.

2. If the grievance settlement was reached through conduct by the
union that violates the union’s duty to bargain in good faith under Section

-‘.7-470(b)(3)  of the Act (e.g. fraud and deceit), the employer may be excused
-from complying with the terms of the grievance settlement.

3. The parties reached a grievance settlement requiring the City to
assign Wyatt Eppes to Truck 22 and Route 4, and the City has refused to
comply with that settlement.

4 .In refusing to comply, the City has violated the Act because in
negotiating the grievance settlement, the Union did nothing to violate its
duty to bargain in good faith.

Discussion

Section 7-470(a)(6)  of the Act expressly makes it a prohibited
practice for an employer to refuse to comply with a grievance settlementi
In City of Waterbury, Decision No. 2195  (1983)  we described our role in
deciding cases involving that section of the’Act:

‘.

. ..a fundamental principle of our labor policy is that the peace-
ful resolution of disputes through procedures which the parties
themselves have agreed to through bargaining is far preferable to
alternative solutions imposed from outside the specific bargaining
context. Under the Act, it is a major function of this Board to
oversee the framework for the development of such procedures and
to assure that such procedures, once developed, are adhered to by
the parties. We do not sit as an appellate body to second-guess
the merits of grievance settlements. It is simply our statutory
responsibility to assure that grievance procedures and settlements

. be respected. City of Waterbury, at 3.
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In the present case it is perfectly clear that the grievance settle-
I ment required the City to assign Eppes to Truck-22 and Route 4. That was

what he asked for’in his grievance and that is what the City agreed to do.
It is admitted by the City that it has not done what it agreed to do.

The City’s defense is in effect that it should be relieved from the
terms of the grievance settlement because the City relied upon the Union’s
representation of the facts at the grievance meeting, but unknown to the
City at the time, the Union either concealed or’misrepresented a critical
fact. In the context of negotiations for a collective bargaining agreement,
we have found that non-disclosure bordering on fraud and deceit will
constitute a violation of the duty to bargain in good faith required by
Section 7-470 (a)(4) of the Act. Town of Guilford, Decision No. 1715
(1979). The duty to bargain in good faith applies to grievance disputes
arising during the term of a collective bargaining agreement as well as to
negotiations for a new collective bargaining agreement. See e.g., Town of
East Haven, Decision No. 2378 (1985) and cases cited therein at p. 11.
Therefore, there is no reason why the rule set forth in Town of Guilford
should not apply to negotiations to resolve grievances.* If  in the present
case the grievance settlement was achieved by concealment or misrepresenta-
tion that violated the Union’s duty to bargain under Section 7-470 (b)(3) of
the Act, we would relieve the City from the grievance settlement. Certainly
it would not promote the purposes of the Act to allow the Union to benefit
from illegal actions.

-. We find, on the record presented,
-City’s  claim.

that the facts do not support the
The Union did not contest the City’s  representation that the

general practice between the parties has been for the City to rely largely
on the Union’s representation of the facts in meetings such as the one here
in question. However ,. we do not see where the Union took unfair advantage
of the City here. The grievance statement itself seems to imply to us that
Truck 22 and Route 4 were not assigned together. Even if that implication
were not there, the grievance statement certainly makes no representation
that Truck 22 and Route 4 were already assigned together. There is also no
evidence whatsoever to show that anyone from the Union claimed at the
meeting that Truck 22 and Route 4 were already assigned together. Indeed,
it was the Union’s position throughout that they should be assigned together
and that Eppes should be assigned to both of them. The evidence also does
not show that the Union was aware of any misunderstanding of the facts by
Hnath. . The facts seemed clear to the Union, the Union reasonably assumed
they were clear to Hnath.

Finally, the record does not show any reason why Truck 22 and Route 4
cannot be assigned together. If, for instance,’ Route 4 included the picking
up of dumpsters and Truck 22 was not equipped to pick up dumpsters, and the

+. Union knew this, then non-disclosure by the Union would be a serious
problem. However, no such extreme difficulty, or indeed any difficulty, was
shown to exist here.

* “The law appears to be working toward the ultimate conclusion that full
disclosure of all material facts must be made where elementary fair conduct
demands it.” W. Prosser on Torts, 698 (4th ed. 1971). Cf. Restatement of
Torts Second Set  ., 551.
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ORDER - '
,

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relationd.by  the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it
is hereby

.
ORDERED, that the City of Bridgeport shall

I. Cease and desist from failing and refusing to comply with the
settlement reached in the Eppes'  grievance on May 16, 1984.

I I . Take-  the following affirmative action which will effectuate the
policies of the Act:

(a)  Immediately assign Wyatt Eppes to Truck 22 and Route 4 as
required by the May 16, 1984 grievance settlement;

(b)  Post immediately and leave posted for a'period of sixty
(60)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous

place where the employees customarily assemble, a.copy of this
Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(c)  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,

-. Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken by the City of i
Bridgeport to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s'/  Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ 'Cornelius J. Scanlon
Cornelius J. Scanlon
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